Public Document Pack
Teignbridge
\‘g .gov.ukg

E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk

24 March 2023

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee will be held on Monday,
3rd April, 2023 in the Conference Room, Teignbridge Business Centre, Cavalier
Road, Heathfield, Newton Abbot, Devon, TQ12 6TZ at 10.00 am

PHIL SHEARS
Managing Director
Membership:
Councillors D Cox, Kerswell and J Petherick
Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in

the absence of the press and public. By entering the meeting room you are
consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA

Part |

1. Apologies
2. Election of Chair

To elect a Chair for the duration of the meeting.
3. Declarations of Interest (if any)

4. Minutes (Pages 3 - 4)
To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2023.

1



10.

11.

12.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 -
Exclusion of Press and Public

Should the Committee wish to exclude the press and public during consideration of
the items on this agenda, the following resolution should be passed:-

RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the press and public be excluded from the meeting of the particular item(s) on the
grounds that it involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in

the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further
12 months - CV11 AXN

Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further
12 months - FY61 XHR

Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further
12 months - RE11 KFJ

Request for a small plate for a private hire vehicle - FH68
BMZ

Request for Private Hire Vehicle Extension for further 12
months - KLZ 1117

Request for a small plate for a private hire vehicle - EXZ 199

Application for a New Premises Licence — Woodland Café
and Yurt Camp

(Pages 5 - 30)
(Pages 31 - 58)
(Pages 59 - 98)
(Pages 99 -

110)

(Pages 111 -
138)

(Pages 139 -
148)

(Pages 149 -
200)

If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk



mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk

Agenda Item 4

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 6 MARCH 2023

Present:

Councill

Officers

ors Goodman-Bradbury (Vice-Chair), Rollason and Russell

in Attendance:

Licensing Officer
Legal Assistant

37.

38.

39.

40.

APOLOGIES

None.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)

None.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 February 2023 were approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.

REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - OV62 YPG

The Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee considered an application for a
Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Extension for a Mercedes Benz vehicle
registration OV62 YPG.

The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In
particular the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires on 4
February 2024, with three advisories. The Sub-Committee were informed that the
vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection retest on 1 March 2023 following works
being completed.

The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound
condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the
licence sought.



Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (6.3.2023)

Decision
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the 12 month Hackney Carriage Vehicle

Licence Extension as detailed in the report with 4 monthly vehicle inspections due
to the age of the vehicle.

Clir L Goodman-Bradbury
Chair



Agenda ltem 6

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL
LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE
3 April 2023

PART |

Report Title Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for

further 12 months
CV11 AXN Blue Ford Mondeo

Purpose For the Committee to cons
[...]
version/3/
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/information-management/re-using-public-sector-information/uk-government-licensing-framework/crown-copyright/

23









26



27



28



29



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 7

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL
LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE

3 April 2023

PART |

Report Title Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for

further 12 months
FY61 XHR Grey Skoda Octavia

Purpose For the Committee to consider the request, including this

report, representations made by the proprietor of the
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for
purpose and should be issued with an extended licensing

plate.
Applicant Mr S Winter
Options The Committee may:

a.  Grant the request, with or without conditions; or
b. Refuse the request.

Report Author Debbie Rosenveldt, Licensing Officer

licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk

Appendices / A: Request for extension
Background Papers B: MOT history

C: Photographs

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

APPLICATION DETAILS

Vehicle first registered — 30 November 2011
Age of vehicle, if granted - 11 years and 4 months
Hackney Carriage licence expires — 4 April 2023

The vehicle will no longer meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is now being
more than 10 years old.

MOT expires on 3 October 2023 with one advisory.

Vehicle inspection booked at the Depot on 28 March 2023 — details to be
provided at the hearing.

Licensing Officer:

Vehicle checked -

At the time of writing this report the vehicle had not been inspected by a licensing
officer.

31




2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

Recommendation:
If the Committee resolves to license the vehicle, a condition requiring the vehicle
to have six or four monthly vehicle inspections be imposed.

RELEVANT POLICY AND LAW

Paragraph 5.2 of the Council’'s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle
Licensing Policy states that:

A vehicle being presented for initial licensing is required to be under five years
old at first registration
[...]

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/driver-and-vehicle-standards-agency
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/information-management/re-using-public-sector-information/uk-government-licensing-framework/crown-copyright/

This page is intentionally left blank



91



92



i
iy

/11K / /

i

| ’ iy

.

93



94



95



96



97



98



Agenda Iltem 9

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE

3 APRIL 2023
PART |
Report Title Request for a small plate for a private hire vehicle
Purpose To consider approval for a small plate for a Skoda Kodiaq
registration number FH68 BMZ
Applicant Mr U Kucuk
Options The Committee may:

a. Grant the request to be used for executive hire.
b. Refuse the request.

Report Author

Debbie Rosenveldt, Licensing Officer
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk

Appendices /
Background Papers

A: Request for small plate
B: Vehicle photographs
C: Sample small plate

RELEVANT POLICY AND LAW

Section 48 (6)(a) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976

provides that

‘Subject to the provisions of this Part of this Act, no person shall use or permit to
be used in a controlled district as a private hire vehicle in respect of which a
licence has been granted under this section unless the plate or disc issued in
accordance with subsection (5) of this section is exhibited on the vehicle in such
manner as the district council shall prescribe by condition attached to the grant

of the licence.’

The Council’s requirement for the display of licence plates on the rear of licensed
vehicles is set out in the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, at
paragraph 9.4 on page 27.

9.4 Licence Plates

The licensing plate identifying the vehicle as Hackney Carriage or Private Hire
shall be securely fixed to the outside rear of the vehicle in a position as
approved by the Council whilst the vehicle is being used for hire purposes and
shall be kept fully visible and legible at all times.

A vehicle identification badge shall be fixed to the front windscreen in a position
that meets current MOT regulations. The badge will display the plate number,

99




2.1

3.1

vehicle model, registration and number of passengers on the front face with the
Council’s details and plate number on the rear.’

Small plates have previously been granted for specialist vehicles when the main
use has been for weddings and special occasions. The removal of a plate from
a licensed vehicle is not permitted at any time.

APPLICATION DETAILS

The applicant has requested a replacement of the traditional size plate with the
smaller plate due to the nature of the work undertaken - Appendix A).
Photographs of the vehicle are attached at Appendix B. A sample small plate is
shown at Appendix C.

MAIN IMPLICATIONS

The main implication is that the plate is a visual aid for the members of the public
to show that it is a licensed vehicle. The standard size plate is 240mm x 180mm
and the smaller plate requested is 230mm x 75mm.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

None.

100



Regulatory & Appeals Committee 16 March 23

Dear Committee

| would like to request a small plate for my new Private Hire vehicle P545. Registration FH68 BMZ, a
White Skoda Sport, this registration will be changing to personal plate MR12 GEM.

The vehicle is intended for executive travel, weddings etc. | have a full fleet of vehicles for everyday
use so can keep this for special bookings.

Thank you for your consideration

Ugur Kucuk

101



This page is intentionally left blank



103






105



106



107



This page is intentionally left blank






This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL
LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE
3 April 2023

PART |

Report Title Request for Private Hire Vehicle Extension for further

12 months
KLZ 1117 White Chrysler 300c

Purpose For the Committee to consider the request, including this

report, representations made by the proprietor of the
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for
purpose and should be issued with an extended licensing

plate.
Applicant Mr K Lynn
Options The Committee may:

a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or
b. Refuse the request.

Report Author Debbie Rosenveldt, Licensing Officer

licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk

Appendices / A: Request for extension
Background Papers B: MOT history

C: Photographs

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

APPLICATION DETAILS

Vehicle first registered — 2 March 2006

Age of vehicle, if granted - 17 years and 1 month
Private Hire licence expires on 8 April 2023

The vehicle will no longer meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is now being
more than 10 years old.

MOT expires on 26 October 2023 with no advisories.

Vehicle inspection undertaken at Chuley Road Garage on 21 March 2023.
Inspection sheet to be provided at the hearing.

Licensing Officer:
Vehicle inspected -

At the time of writing this report the vehicle had not been inspected by a licensing
officer.

111




2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

Recommendation:
If the Committee resolves to license the vehicle, a condition requiring the vehicle
to have six or four monthly vehicle inspections be imposed.

RELEVANT POLICY AND LAW

Paragraph 5.2 of the Council’'s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle
Licensing Policy states that:

A vehicle being presented for initial licensing is required to be under five years
old at first registration.

A vehicle being presented for subsequent licensing is required to be under 10
years old with the exception of purpose built cabs. The Council has discretion to
continue to licence Hackney Carriage or Private Hire vehicles which are older
than ten years provided that the Council is satisfied that the vehicle is in a good
condition and good state of repair and provided that it passes the appropriate
testing standard. Applications for subsequent licensing for vehicles older than
ten years will be cons
[...]
of this Act, no person shall use or permit to
be used in a controlled district as a private hire vehicle in respect of which a
licence has been granted under this section unless the plate or disc issued in
accordance with subsection (5) of this section is exhibited on the vehicle in such
manner as the district council shall prescribe by condition attached to the grant
of the licence.’

The Council’s requirement for the display of licence plates on the rear of licensed
vehicles is set out in the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, at
paragraph 9.4 on page 27.

9.4 Licence Plates

The licensing plate identifying the vehicle as Hackney Carriage or Private Hire
shall be securely fixed to the outside rear of the vehicle in a position as
approved by the Council whilst the vehicle is being used for hire purposes and
shall be kept fully visible and legible at all times.

A vehicle identification badge shall be fixed to the front windscreen in a position
that meets current MOT regulations. The badge will display the plate number,

139




2.1

3.1

vehicle model, registration and number of passengers on the front face with the
Council’s details and plate number on the rear.’

Small plates have previously been granted for specialist vehicles when the main
use has been for weddings and special occasions. The removal of a plate from
a licensed vehicle is not permitted at any time.

APPLICATION DETAILS

The applicant has requested a replacement of the traditional size plate with the
smaller plate due to the nature of the work undertaken - Appendix A.
Photographs of the vehicle are attached at Appendix B. A sample small plate is
shown at Appendix C.

MAIN IMPLICATIONS

The main implication is that the plate is a visual aid for the members of the public
to show that it is a licensed vehicle. The standard size plate is 240mm x 180mm
and the smaller plate requested is 230mm x 75mm.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

None.

140



HUMMER4U

THE MOST EXOTIC LIMOUSINE RENTAL
COMPANY V.I.P / WEDDINGS / BIRTHDAYS /
PROMS / SPECIAL OCCASIONS

For The Committee
15/03/2023

Apologies for my absence today, we would like the committee to
consiaer a small rear plate on our newly plated Transit Titanium
Registration EXZ 199 at the time of committee.

This vehicle is part of our Executive fleet and will be doing
corporate work along with weddings and a smaller piate wouid iook
more discreet.

YOURS FAITHFULLY

KEVIN LYNN (DIRECTOR)

141



This page is intentionally left blank



143



144



145



This page is intentionally left blank






This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE: 3 April 2023
REPORT OF: Licensing Officer
SUBJECT: Application for a New Premises Licence — Woodland

Café and Yurt Camp

PART I

RECOMMENDATION

That the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee is requested to consider this application.

PART I

1. THE APPLICATION
Applicant: Mr Stuart Crook

Premises: Woodland Café and Yurt Camp, Staplehill Road, Liverton, Newton Abbot
TQ12 6FU

The application is for a Premises Licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 is to allow
the supply of alcohol and regulated entertainment. Attached is a copy of the site plan and
individual areas (Appendix A).

The operating schedule shows:-

Hours Premises Open to the Public:
Monday to Thursday 8am to 11.30pm
Friday and Saturday 8am to 12.30am
Sunday 8am to 11.30pm

Relevant licensable activities:
e Supply of alcohol.
e Provision of regulated entertainment: live music and anything similar.
e Provision of late-night refreshment.

149




TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL
Hours of licensable activities:

Supply of Alcohol Monday to Thursday 8am to 11pm
(on and off the premises) Friday and Saturdayllam to midnight
Sunday 8am to 11pm

Playing of Recorded Music Friday and Saturday 8am to midnight
Late Night Refreshment Friday and Saturday 11pm to midnight
Seasonal variation on all licensable activities

Supply of alcohol — Christmas Eve/Day and New Year’s Eve/Day -8am to 1am

(on and off the premise)

Late Night Refreshment — Christmas Eve/Day and New Year’s Eve/Day 11pm to 12.30am
Recorded Music — Christmas Eve/Day and New Year’s Eve/Day 8am to 1am

Exhibition of Film - on occasion during the summer months 8am to 11.30pm

Performance of a Play — during the summer months 8am to 11.30pm

Entertainment of a similar description — during the summer months 8am to 11.30pm

Live Music — 3" weekend of May for fundraiser event 8am to 11.30pm

Designated premises supervisor: Stuart Crook
Supply of alcohol is for consumption on and off the premises.
Steps to promote licensing objectives:
e General
Close relationship with other local hospitality businesses & phone calls to be made if any

need regards individuals & anti-social behaviour.

e The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
CCTV

The premises shall install operate and maintain a comprehensive digital colour CCTV.

All public areas of the licensed premises including entry and exit points will be covered,
including any outside areas under the control of the premises licence holder.

The system must record clear images permitting the identification of individuals, and in
particular enable facial recognition images (a clear head and shoulder image) of every

person entering and leaving in any light condition.

The CCTV system will continually record whilst the premises are open for licensable
activities and during all times when customers remain on the premises.

All equipment must have a constant and accurate time and date generation.

All recordings will be stored for a minimum period of 14 days with date and time stamping.

150



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Viewable copies of recordings will be provided on request to the Police or local authority
officers as soon as is reasonably practicable and in accordance with the Data Protection Act
2018 (or any replacement legislation) a staff member from the premises who is conversant
with
[...]
ensing
objectives’

Guidance — April 2018 4194



AYPenDiY C

Jeigntiidae

Licensing Policy Considerations

It is considered that the following have a bearing upon the application:

3.1

3.2

411

4.1.3

The Council, as the Authority, has a duty under Section 4 of the Act to carry out its
licensing functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives. Each objective
is of equal importance and there are no other licensing objectives. The licensing
objectives are:

the prevention of crime and disorder
public safety

the prevention of public nuisance and
the protection of children from harm

These objectives are the only matters to be taken into account in determining

applications and any conditions attached must be necessary to achieve the licensing
objectives. If there are no relevant representations then an application must be granted
and will be subject only to the mandatory conditions and the applicant’s operating
schedule.

The licensing function is only one means of delivering the licensing objectives and
should not be seen as a panacea for solving all alcohol and entertainment-related
problems within the community. The Authority recognises that as well as the
licensing function there are a number of other mechanisms for addressing alcohol-

. related crime and disorder such as: ‘

planning controls

Community Alcohol Partnerships

installation and/or expansion of CCTV systems in problem areas

Public Spaces Protection Orders (Crime and Policing Act 2014)

S.27 and s.30 Dispersal Orders (Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003)

police powers to close some premises for up to 24 hours in extreme cases of
disorder or excessive noise (Licensing Act, ss.160 & 161)

e the power of Responsible Authorities and other persons to apply for a review of
the licence (see 9.2)

The Authority will therefore continue to work in partnership with other licensing
authorities, the Responsible Authorities, other agencies such as South Devon and
Dartmoor Community Safety Partners
[...]
ave sufficient
Door Supervisors to effectively control ‘surges’ of customers leaving premises.

12.3  Whenever security operatives are employed at licensed premises to carry out any
security function such operatives must be licensed by the Security Industry Authority
(SIA). Competent and professional door supervisors are key to public safety at licensed
premises and the provision of door supervisors is an action point for the leisure industry
to consider in the Home Office Alcohol Strategy.

It is a mandatory condition of a Premises Licence that where the licence requires
personnel to carry out security activity (e.g. screening of customers, dealing with conflict
management, crowd control) such personnel are licensed by the Security Industry
Authority. (Licensing Act 2003, s.21). :

January 2021 200



	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 12 months - CV11 AXN
	Appendix A - Applicant request CV11 AXN
	Appendix B - MOT history CV11 AXN
	Appendix C - Photos CV11 AXN

	7 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 12 months - FY61 XHR
	Appendix A - Applicant request FY61 XHR
	Appendix B - MOT history FY61 XHR
	Appendix C - Photos FY61 XHR

	8 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 12 months - RE11 KFJ
	Appendix A - Applicant request RE11 KFJ
	Appendix B - MOT history RE11 KFJ
	Appendix C - Photos RE11 KFJ

	9 Request for a small plate for a private hire vehicle - FH68 BMZ
	Appendix A - Applicant request FH68 BMZ
	Appendix B - Photos FH68 BMZ
	Appendix C - Small plate example

	10 Request for Private Hire Vehicle Extension for further 12 months - KLZ 1117
	Appendix A - Applicant request KLZ 1117
	Appendix B - MOT history KLZ 1117
	Appendix C - Photos KLZ 1117

	11 Request for a small plate for a private hire vehicle - EXZ 199
	Appendix A - applicant request EXZ 199
	Appendix B - Photos EXZ 199
	Appendix C - Small plate example

	12 Application for a New Premises Licence – Woodland Café and Yur

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
MONDAY, 3 APRIL 2023 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors D Cox, Kerswell, J Petherick 

 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Head of Legal Services 
Licensing Officer 
Legal Assistant 
 

  
41.  APOLOGIES  

 
None. 
  

42.   ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
It was proposed by Cllr J Petherick, seconded by Cllr Kerswell and  
 
RESOLVED that Cllr D Cox be elected Chair for the duration of the meeting. 
  

43.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

44.   MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on the 6 March 2023, were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
  

45.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
  

46.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - CV11 AXN  
 
The Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee considered an application for a 
Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Extension for a Ford Mondeo vehicle 
registration CV11 AXN.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In 
particular the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires on 28 



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (3.4.2023)

 
2 

March 2024, with no advisories. The Sub-Committee were informed that the vehicle 
passed its annual taxi inspection test on 31 March 2023.  
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound 
condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the 
licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the 12 month Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licence Extension as detailed in the report with 4 monthly vehicle inspections due 
to the age of the vehicle.  
  

47.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - FY61 XHR  
 
The Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee considered an application for a 
Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Extension for a Skoda Octavia vehicle 
registration FY61 XHR.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In 
particular the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires on 3 
October 2023, with one advisory. The Sub-Committee were informed that the 
vehicle failed its annual taxi inspection test on 28 March 2023 due to a lack of tariff 
card and was due to be retested on the afternoon of the 3 April 2023.  
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound 
condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the 
licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the 12 month Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licence Extension as detailed in the report with 4 monthly vehicle inspections due 
to the age of the vehicle and subject to the vehicle passing the retest and all 
paperwork being provided to the licensing officer.  
  

48.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - RE11 KFJ  
 
The Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee considered an application for a 
Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Extension for a Ford Transit vehicle registration 
RE11 KFJ.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In 
particular the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires on 21 
February 2024, with nine advisories. The Sub-Committee were informed that the 
vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection test on 30 March 2023. The Licensing 
Officer confirmed that it must be assumed that all MOT issues must have been 
fixed as the vehicle had passed the Depot test.  



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (3.4.2023)

 
3 

 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound 
condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the 
licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the 12 month Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licence Extension as detailed in the report with 4 monthly vehicle inspections due 
to the age of the vehicle and subject to the Licensing Officer being satisfied that all 
MOT advisories had been fixed.  
  

49.   REQUEST FOR A SMALL PLATE FOR A PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE - FH68 
BMZ  
 
The Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee considered an application to display 
a small plate for a Skoda Kodiaq, vehicle registration FH68 BMZ. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered photos of the vehicle, examples of sample plates 
and heard from the Licensing Officer. 
 
The Council’s requirement for the display of licence plates on the rear of licensed 
vehicles is set out in the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, 
paragraph 9.4 on page 27, as set out in the report circulated with the agenda. 
 
Decision  
The application to display a small plate on vehicle Skoda Kodiaq, vehicle 
registration FH68 BMZ be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision  
Having considered the photos of the vehicle, read all written material, and listened 
to the representation by the Licensing Officer and having heard what the applicant’s 
work entails, the Sub-Committee considered the resolution above would be best 
suited to the applicant whilst meeting the Council’s licensing responsibilities 
 
  

50.   REQUEST FOR PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR FURTHER 12 
MONTHS - KLZ 1117  
 
The Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee considered an application for a 
Private Hire Vehicle Licence Extension for a Chrysler vehicle registration KLZ 1117.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In 
particular the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires on 26 
October 2023, with no advisories. The Sub-Committee were informed that the 
vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection test on 21 March 2023.  
 



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (3.4.2023)

 
4 

The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound 
condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the 
licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the 12 month Private Hire Vehicle Licence 
Extension as detailed in the report with a six monthly vehicle inspection due to the 
age of the vehicle.  
  

51.   REQUEST FOR A SMALL PLATE FOR A PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE - EXZ 199  
 
The Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee considered an application to display 
a small plate for a Ford Tourneo, vehicle registration EXZ 199. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered photos of the vehicle, examples of sample plates 
and heard from the Licensing Officer. 
 
The Council’s requirement for the display of licence plates on the rear of licensed 
vehicles is set out in the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, 
paragraph 9.4 on page 27, as set out in the report circulated with the agenda. 
 
Decision  
The application to display a small plate on vehicle Ford Tourneo, vehicle 
registration EXZ 199 be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision  
Having considered the photos of the vehicle, read all written material, and listened 
to the representation by the Licensing Officer and having heard what the applicant’s 
work entails, the Sub-Committee considered the resolution above would be best 
suited to the applicant whilst meeting the Council’s licensing responsibilities 
  

52.   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE – WOODLAND CAFÉ AND 
YURT CAMP  
 
The Sub-Committee gave consideration to a report presented by the Licensing 
Officer (previously circulated) in which determination was sought in respect of an 
application for a new Premises Licence for the Woodland Café and Yurt Camp, 
Stapehill Road, Liverton, Newton Abbot, TQ12 6FU. 
 
The Applicant attended the meeting and was permitted to speak. The Applicant 
answered questions put to him by the Sub-Committee.  
 
Persons who had submitted representations also attended the meeting and were 
permitted to speak. 
 
Arising from consideration of the report, evidence presented and in accordance 
with the relevant provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 Statutory Guidance, and the 



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (3.4.2023)

 
5 

Council’s Licensing Policy, it was moved by Councillor D Cox and seconded by 
Councillor Petherick, and 
 
RESOLVED that the Application for a new Premises Licence in respect of 
Woodland Café and Yurt Camp, Stapehill Road, Liverton, Newton Abbot, TQ12 
6FU be refused.  
 
Reasons for the decision: 
  
The Sub-Committee heard from Applicant that he was not the Site Owner and only 
leased the café and area which was subject to the application. The Site Owner also 
held a licence and managed bookings for weddings which the Applicant was 
contractually required to hold. The Applicant explained he only held these weddings 
as he was contractually required to and he did not advertise or encourage these 
bookings. If he became the licensee for the site then he would potentially look to 
hold more weddings as he would have more control over these. Wedding guests 
get exclusive use of the site which has room for approximately 80 people if fully 
occupied. 
 
The Applicant then clarified the opening hours were not set to change and would 
finish at 10.30pm. Music is only likely to be played between 19:30 and 21:30. They 
are currently closed on Monday and Tuesdays and have only been opening from 
late March to October half term. The applicant was advised by the Licensing Team 
to apply for extended hours so that the option was there to open later should they 
need to without having to apply for a further licence. The Applicant clarified that 
summer months would mean British Summer Time. 
 
The Applicant confirmed after questioning from the Legal Advisor that he would 
accept the conditions that had been suggested by the Environmental Health Officer 
as detailed in the committee report.  
 
In response to comments from the Objectors relating to noise and also rubbish, the 
Applicant explained that he had only received one telephone call to turn the music 
down and since then had not received any further complaints regarding noise. If 
complaints had been sent to the Site Owner they had not been passed to him. It 
was also for the Site Owner to deal with the issue of littering outside of the 
application area. The Objectors found the noise levels regularly impacted on their 
use and enjoyment of their gardens and that when sleeping windows had to be kept 
shut even in hot weather. 
 
In response to questions the Applicant clarified that the festival which was to be 
held on the site in May had 500 tickets of which 200 had already been sold. 
Camping would not be on site but at a neighbouring farm and the Liverton football 
club. There would be 20 people hired for security and extra toilets hired in. The 
Applicant confirmed that the whole site is fenced and it was not thought necessary 
to fence the application area as well. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard from the representatives who detailed their concerns 
about the proposed licence and the festival which was to held yearly. The Objectors 



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (3.4.2023)

 
6 

were concerned about the noise level as the closest houses were said to be only 
10 meters away from the boundary fence. Noise was also said to be heard in 
neighbouring areas. There was also concern about car parking for the event and 
level of traffic anticipated especially around school times and with people using the 
roads for walking and horse riding. An Objector also mentioned safeguarding 
concerns for young attendees of a close church who they would not want to be 
negatively impacted. Those in attendance felt that they had not been consulted 
about the festival and that previous complaints about issues had not been 
addressed effectively. 
 
The Objectors also had concerns about the prevention of crime. They were not 
aware of CCTV being installed and the boundary fence was only waist height and 
broken in many places. The Objectors understood that 20 security staff would be 
patrolling the site but were unsure this could be done effectively. Due to the 
apparent ease of access to the site there did not seem to be any conceivable way 
of effectively controlling numbers on the site and ensuring only those who had 
tickets attended. There was concern that any trouble caused by the festival 
attendees or indeed by residents staying at the site on any other occasion, would 
be unable to be policed effectively and that security staff would not provide an 
effective deterrent.   
 
The Sub-Committee having considered the Application submitted and having heard 
from those present, and being mindful of Statutory Code of Guidance and Licensing 
policy, felt that on balance it could not approve this application as it appears to be 
confused in part, ambiguous and that whilst some concerns could be addressed by 
conditions, the Sub-Committee were concerned that some concerns could not be 
mitigated with conditions, particularly the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and 
Public Nuisance. 
 
The Sub-Committee felt that whilst the Applicant did appear to want to work with 
the local community and had put in some measures to address their concerns, they 
were not satisfied that the Applicant had sufficiently considered his various 
obligations in relation to promoting the four licensing objectives effectively. The 
Sub-Committee felt the Applicant has failed to give full consideration to the nature 
of the premises, the locality in which it is situated, potential risks in carrying out the 
licensable activities, or to put in place measures which are sufficiently appropriate 
for the effective promotion of the licensing objectives.  
 
The Sub-Committee were not satisfied that the four Licensing Objectives would be 
upheld and therefore deemed it appropriate to refuse the premises licence. 
 
 
 
 

Cllr D Cox 
Chair 

 

 


